
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

29 November 2012 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
Garry Pain 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 29 November 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

25 October 2012 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 13 - 36) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 29 November 2012 

 
 

 

6 HORNCHURCH COUNTRY PARK (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
 

7 LAND TO THE REAR OF 223-233 BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 51 - 70) 

 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

25 October 2012 (7.30  - 9.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Binion, Jeffrey Brace, Garry Pain, 
Wendy Brice-Thompson and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Robby Misir, Fred Osborne 
and Mark Logan 
 
Councillors Michael Armstrong, Eric Munday and Lynden Thorpe were also 
present for parts of the meeting. 
 
35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
91 P0272.12 - LAND ADJACENT TO HARE LODGE 487 UPPER 

BRENTWOOD ROAD, GIDEA PARK, ROMFORD  
 
The report before members detailed an application for planning permission 
for the construction of a 2-storey, three bedroom detached dwellinghouse 
on the southern part of the garden of Hare Lodge. 
 
The dwelling would be two storeys measuring approximately 8.3m in width 
and 10.2m in depth at its deepest point. It would have a flat roof which 
measured 6.75m in height. The dwelling would be centrally located on the 
site and will be set 4.65m off the closest boundary. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 
October 2012 

 

 

 

On ground floor level would be a cloak room, kitchen, dining room, living 
room and a conservatory. On the first floor would be 3 bedrooms, a 
bathroom and an en-suite bathroom. 
 
A new vehicular / pedestrian access would be taken off the existing access 
drive to Hare Lodge. Two parking spaces would be provided on the south 
side of the proposed dwelling. 
 
The dwelling would have an east-west orientation with garden spaces 
towards the rear (west), measuring approximately 112m². 
 
Members were advised that condition seven in the report asked that the first 
floor windows located in the southern elevation were to be non opening and 
glazed with obscure glass. 
 
Members noted that 6 letters of representation had been received but there 
had also been a further 239 representations received via the Gidea Park & 
District Civic Society. 
 
It was noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Lynden 
Thorpe on the grounds of the potential impact to neighbouring properties, 
over-development of the site and garden grabbing. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response provided by the applicant. 
 
With its agreement, Councillors Lynden Thorpe and Eric Munday addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Councillor Thorpe commented that th
[...]
 PETTITS CLOSE ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the application for the demolition of a garage 
and the construction of a two storey side and rear extension. 
 
It was noted that 3 letters of representation had been received. 
 
It was also noted that the application had been called in by Councillor 
Michael Armstrong on the grounds that the proposal was overbearing on the 
premises at the back of the property. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector without a response from the applicant. 
 
With its agreement, Councillor Michael Armstrong addressed the 
Committee. Councillor Armstrong commented that the proposal was 
overbearing and overlooked neighbouring properties. 
 
During the discussion members debated the possibility of removing 
permitted development rights to stop possible future installation of a dormer 
window. 
 
Following a site visit by a member of the Committee, members noted that 
the proposal gave little consideration to overlooking to the property at 177 
Parkside Avenue. 
 
Members also debated the potential damage to the existing laurel hedge 
and mature tree in the garden of 179 Parkside Avenue and whether 
adequate controls could be put into place to protect them. 
 
Following a motion to defer the granting of planning permission it was 
RESOLVED that planning permission be deferred to allow officers to 
provide the Committee with the following: 
 

Page 3



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 
October 2012 

 

 

 

• Report to cover the issue of whether the existing laurel hedge and 
mature tree in garden of 179 Parkside Avenue would be adversely 
affected by the proposal and whether any adequate controls can be 
applied in order to prevent damage to these. 

• Report to cover the issue of the mature tree in 179 Parkside Avenue ; 
its continued growth and potential for causing damage to the new 
extensions  

• Report to cover impact of the new extension, including its affect on 
outlook and overlooking, in respect of 177 Parkside Avenue. 

• Information on height of fence between Nos. 30 and 32 Pettits Close 

• Photographs of application site from 177 Parkside Avenue to be 
available for consideration when the item was brought back to the 
Committee. 

• Presentation when the item was brought back to the Committee to be 
more specific as to position of extension when viewed from 179 
Parkside Avenue  
 

The vote for the resolution was passed by 10 votes to 0 with 1 
abstention. Councillor Durrant abstained from voting. 

 
 

93 P0952.12 - LAND ADJACENT TO NO 4 COOKS CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The application related to a Council owned garage court. The application 
proposed the demolition of 18 garages and the erection of one 3 bed house 
and two 2 bed houses with associated parking and garden area. 
 
Members noted that there were 2 late letters of representation. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector, without a response by the applicant. 
 
During a brief discussion members debated the possible inclusion of a 
condition to restrict the hours of construction. 
 
Members noted that a Mayoral CIL contribution of £1,657.00 was liable for 
the proposed development and RESOLVED that the proposal was 
unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject to the applicant 
entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £18,000 to be used towards infrastructure 
costs. 

 

• All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to the 
date of receipt by the Council. 

 

Page 4



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 
October 2012 

 

 

 

• To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the 
preparation of a Legal 
[...]
 clarification of which trees on the 
site were to be removed and discussed the impact of a rear garden 
development on the street scene.  There was debate among Members 
concerning the size of the proposed dwellings in relation to their individual 
plot sizes and the impact of the development on the Emerson Park Special 
Policy Area. In response to enquiry, it was explained that there were no 
specific guidelines on the minimum size required for amenity space of such 
dwellings, rather the judgment for staff was to assess the quality of the 
amenity space provided. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted; however, 
following a motion to refuse, it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
refused on the grounds that the plot sizes for the individual properties were 
too small and that therefore the proposed properties would also appear out 
of character with neighbouring properties. 
 
The motion to refuse was passed by 6 votes to 5. Councillors Brace, Brice-
Thompson, Pain, Hawthorn, Ower and Durant voted for the motion to refuse 
planning permission. The vote for the resolution to refuse planning 
permission was passed by 7 votes to 4. Councillors Brace, Brice-Thompson, 

Page 6



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 
October 2012 

 

 

 

Pain, Thompson, Hawthorn, Ower and Durant voted for the resolution to 
refuse planning permission. 
 
 

95 P0961.12 - 89-99 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report, noting that a Mayoral CIL contribution 
of £36,280 was liable for the proposed development and without debate 
RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be 
acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to 
secure the following: 

 

• The provision of a minimum of 12 of the units within the development 
as affordable housing in accordance with Policies CP2 and DC6 of 
the LDF Core Strategy and Development 
[...]
the 
proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £6,000 to be used towards infrastructure 
costs in accordance with the Draft Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

• All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Legal Agreement to the date of receipt 
by the Council. 

 

• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the Agreement, prior to completion of the Agreement, 
irrespective of whether the Agreement is completed. 

 

• The Developer/Owner to pay the appropriate planning obligation/s 
monitoring fee prior to completion of the Agreement.  
 

That Staff be authorised to enter into such a Legal Agreement to secure the 
above and that upon completion of that agreement, grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report and to include 
an additional condition that specified that frontage parking area be reserved 
for ground floor flat, with the rear area reserved for the first floor flat. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 
 

29 November 2012 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
 

1-4 
 
  
 

5-10 
 
 

11-14 
 
 

15-20 
 
 

 
 

P0063.12 
 
 
 

P0976.12 
 
 

P1080.12 
 
 

P1084.12 

 
 

Upminster 
 
 
 

Pettits 
 
 

Elm Park 
 
 

Emerson 
Park 

 
 
Leprechaun 
Gerpins Lane 
Upminster 
 
24 Greenock Way 
Romford 
 
39 Wood Lane 
Hornchurch 
 
26 Curtis Road 
Emerson Park 
Hornchurch 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

29th November 2012

com_rep_full
Page 1 of 21

Upminster

ADDRESS:

WARD :

Leprechaun

PROPOSAL: Change of use - Agricultural to residential (classC3) to provide
curtilage/garden for bungalow, which is the subject of Certificate of
Lawfulness E0003.11.

No.

CALL-IN

The application site, which is basically open and flat, is located in the Green Belt on the southern
side of Gerpins Lane. To the west lies Havering Council's waste re-cycling centre; to the east are
substantial plots of residential properties fronting the western side of Aveley Road; to the north is
recently planted woodland forming part of the Thames Chase Community Forest and to the
south is open undeveloped Green Belt land.

Towards the eastern side of the site there is a lake adjacent to which are three mobile homes
that were the subject of a previously refused application under P0064.12.

There are, in addition, two shipping containers that are being used on a temporary basis.

The north, east and west boundaries of the site are substantially enclosed by hedgerows. The
southern boundary is more open looking out onto open undeveloped land in the Green Belt.

The land is substantially undeveloped but for a bungalow and a newly erected building to which
a separate parallel application for retrospective planning permission relates.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The Council is in receipt of a planning application for the creation of a curtilage and garden area
for the existing bungalow. The existing bungalow does not enjoy the benefit of a valid planning
permission as the foundation for the bungalow were laid slightly outside the time-limits applicable
under the original outline planning permission and subsequent approval of reserved matters. An
application for an established use certificate has been submitted for the bungalow together with
this application in order to tie the residential curtilage to the bungalow.

The proposed residential curtilage would measure 48m wide by 48m long with the outside
boundaries set
[...]
r 2012

com_rep_full
Page 5 of 21

Pettits

ADDRESS:

WARD :

24 Greenock Way

PROPOSAL: Two storey side and rear extension, single storey front extension

The application has been called into Committee by Councillor Armstrong on the grounds of
impact on the streetscene, size and mass.

CALL-IN

The application relates to a two storey, hipped roof, semi-detached house with a garage to the
rear with one off-street parking space available to the front of the garage.  The ground level rises
slightly to the left (west) of the property.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposal is for a two storey side and rear extension and a single storey front extension.

A canopy roof is provided to the pair of semi-detached houses, of which the subject dwelling
forms one half, which extends over the front bays and front door.  The subject dwelling has
enclosed the front door creating a porch.  It is now intended to construct a porch which will be
2.5m wide by 1.4m deep from the main front wall of the property.  It will be provided with a
hipped roof 3.7m high.

At the side of the property a 3.6m wide extension is proposed which, at ground floor, will project
600mm forward of the main front wall of the property to align with the front bay projection and at
first floor level will be setback 1m from the main front wall.  A 7.4m high hipped roof will be
provided over with a 3.9m high, mono-pitched roof constructed over the ground floor element.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Romford

Date Received: 2nd August 2012

APPLICATION NO: P0976.12

The application was deferred from the Regulatory Services Committee meeting on 15 November
2012 to allow members to visit the application site.

At the 15 November meeting, Staff updated the Committee about an additional letter of objection
which had been received which gave the same objections as those listed in the report below
together with concerns about the impact upon highway safety and insufficient parking for a
house of the size proposed.

The report set ou
[...]
he area which consists of large and varied dwellings set in mature, well-
landscaped grounds.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application seeks permission for the demolition of an existing chalet bungalow and garage
and the construction of a replacement detached dwelling and the erection of front and side
boundary walls. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Emerson Park
Hornchurch

Date Received: 12th September 2012

APPLICATION NO: P1084.12

This application has been called in by Councillor Tebbutt on the grounds that there have been
discussions at Committee about properties that are large in bulk and mass, whereby the
preferred siting is a corner plot.  Also, a building which has a large mass and bulk is visually less
obtrusive as a corner plot.  The donor property was granted planning permission for extensions
that are extensively the same footprint as the new property. A discussion is required as to
whether the mass, height and bulk as a corner plot in the street scene is acceptable.

BACKGROUND

DRAWING NO(S):

Revised plans received 20-11-2012 

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED for the

reason(s) given at the end of the report.

Expiry Date: 7th November 2012

Page 29



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

29th November 2012

com_rep_full
Page 16 of 21

In terms of appearance the proposed two storey dwelling would have a crown roof. In terms of
finishing materials, the predominant materials proposed are brickwork with a rendered central
feature on the front fa§ade, roof tiles and windows and doors would be double glazed UPVC.

The dwelling would measure 13.4 metres in width and 18 metres in depth (not including the first
floor front projection, which would have a depth of 1.2 metres). The dwelling would be 8.75
metres in height. The dwelling features an integral garage. 

The brick wall and railings on the front and side boundaries of the site would have a maximum
height of 1.2 metres.

P1899.11    Extension of residential curtilage with grass ve
[...]
 Plan Document.  

 
 Mayoral CIL 
 

The proposal may be liable for the Mayor of London Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Based upon the information supplied with the 
application, the CIL payable would be £8,160.00, unless an exemption is 
granted. CIL is payable within 60 days of commencement of development. A 
Liability Notice will be sent to the applicant (or anyone else who has 
assumed liability) shortly. Further details with regard to CIL are available 
from the Council's website. 
 
Highways 

 
The Highway Authority requires the Planning Authority to advise the 
applicant that planning approval does not constitute approval for changes to 
the public highway. Highway Authority approval will only be given after 
suitable details have been submitted, considered and agreed. Any 
proposals which  involve building over the public highway as managed by 
the London Borough of Havering, will require a licence and the applicant 
must contact StreetCare, Traffic & Engineering on 01708 433750 to 
commence the Submission/ Licence Approval process. 

 
The developer, their representatives and contractors are advised that this 
does not discharge the requirements under the New Roads and Street 
Works Act 1991 and the Traffic Management Act 2004.  Formal notifications 
and approval will be needed for any highway works (including temporary 
works) required during the construction of the development.     

 
 Secure by Design 
 

In aiming to satisfy condition 6 the applicant should seek the advice of the 
Police Crime Prevention Design Advisor. The services of the local Police 
CPDA are available free of charge through Havering Development and 
Building Control. It is the policy of the local planning authority to consult with 
the Borough CPDA in the discharging of community safety condition(s). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 
 
 
 

    REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
1. Site Description 
 
1.1 The application site comprises approximately 0.2ha of open grassland within 

Hornchur
[...]

SUMMARY 

 
 
This report concerns an application for a new development to create 9 no. four 
bedroom detached houses. A Section 106 Legal Agreement is required to secure a 
financial contribution in accordance with the Draft Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document. Staff consider that the proposal would accord 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 

 

 

 

with the residential, environmental and highways policies contained in the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document. This application was last brought to the 15th 
November Regulatory Services Committee. At that meeting, Staff requested the 
deferral of the application to enable clarification of land ownership. It is 
recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee note that the proposed development is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. The 
applicable fee is based on an internal gross floor area of 1,390m² which equates to a 
Mayoral CIL payment of £27,800. 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £54,000 to be used towards infrastructure costs in 
accordance with the Draft Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 

• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure and 
all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of completion of 
the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the Council. 

 

• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs associated 
with the agreement, prior to completion of the agreement, irrespective of 
whether the agreement is com
[...]
cies are implemented with regard to Equalities and 
Diversity. 
 
 
 

Page 69



 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

Application forms and plans received 7/9/2012. 
 

1. The planning application as submitted or subsequently revised including all forms and plans. 
 
2. The case sheet and examination sheet. 
 
3. Ordnance survey extract showing site and surroundings. 
 
4. Standard Planning Conditions and Standard Green Belt reason for refusal. 
 
5. Relevant details of Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas, Article 4 Directions. 
 
6. Copy of all consultations/representations received and correspondence, including other 

Council Directorates and Statutory Consultees. 
 
7. The relevant planning history. 
 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_full

	6 HORNCHURCH COUNTRY PARK
	7 LAND TO THE REAR OF 223-233 BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

29 November 2012 (7.30  - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

9 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Binion, Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, 
Wendy Brice-Thompson and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Mark Logan and 
Paul McGeary. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson (for Garry Pain) and 
Councillor Frederick Thompson (for Fred Osborne). 
 
Councillor Michael Armstrong was also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
25 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
112 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record (subject to the inclusion of the names of Councillors Wendy 
Brice-Thompson and Frederick Thompson as substitute members and of 
Councillor Steven Kelly as also attending), and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 29 
November 2012 

 

 

 

113 DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Sandra Binion declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
P0976.12 (minute 114 following). Councillor Binion informed the Committee 
that she knew the applicant and regarded the interest to be prejudicial to her 
ability to consider the application. 
 

114 P0976.12 - 24 GREENOCK WAY  
 
The report before members detailed an application for a two storey, hipped 
roof, semi-detached house with a garage to the rear with one off-street 
parking space available to the front of the garage. 
 
The application was deferred from the Regulatory Services Committee 
meeting on 15 November 2012 to allow members to visit the application 
site. 
 
Committee members noted that the application had been called in by 
Councillor Michael Armstrong on the grounds of the impact on the 
streetscene, size and mass. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
With its agreement, Councillor Michael Armstrong addressed the 
Committee. Councillor Armstrong commented that he had called the 
application in on the grounds of width, bulk and mass. Councillor Armstrong 
explained that he felt the proposed extension to be visually intrusive on the 
streetscene and would have a detrimental impact on the current residents of 
Greenock Close. Councillor Armstrong asked that the Committee reject the 
scheme for the above reasons. 
 
During the debate members discussed the possible visual intrusion the 
proposed extension would have on the streetscene and also discussed 
comparable schemes that had been approved elsewhere in the borough. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse, it was proposed that planning be refused on 
the grounds of visual intrusion on the streetscene, overdevelopment and 
impact on neighbouring properties. 
 
The vote for the motion to refuse planning permission was lost by 4 votes to 
4 with the Chairman exercising his casting vote. Councillors Hawthorn, 
Ower, Misir and Brice-Thompson voted for the motion to refuse planning 
permission. Councillor Oddy, Thompson, Tebbutt and Brace voted against 
the motion to refuse planning permission. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was lost by 4 votes 
to 3 with 1 abstention. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt and Brace voted for the 
resolution to grant planning permission. Councillors Brice-Thompson, Misir, 



Regulatory Services Committee, 29 
November 2012 

 

 

 

Hawthorn and Ower voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. Councillor Thompson abstained from voting. There was, 
accordingly, no decision upon the application. 
 
The Chairman indicated that, in view of the lack of agreement upon it, the 
matter would be brought back to the next appropriate meeting of the 
Committee for further consideration and debate. 
 
As stated at the beginning of the minutes and in accordance with her 
disclosure of interest, Councillor Sandra Binion left the meeting during the 
discussion and took no part in the voting. 
 
 

115 P0063.12 - LEPRECHAUN, GERPINS LANE, UPMINSTER  
 
The report before members detailed a planning application for the creation 
of a curtilage and garden area for an existing bungalow. The existing 
bungalow did not enjoy the benefit of a valid planning permission as the 
foundation for the bungalow were laid slightly outside the time-limits 
applicable under the original outline planning permission and subsequent 
approval of reserved matters. An application for a certificate of lawfulness 
had been submitted for the bungalow together with this application in order 
to tie the residential curtilage to the bungalow. 
 
During the discussion members clarified the details of the residential 
curtilage and discussed the possibility of including a landscaping condition. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 8 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
Councillor Brace abstained from voting. 
 
 

116 P1080.12 - 39 WOOD LANE, HORNCHURCH  
 
Following a brief debate it was RESOLVED that the matter be deferred to 
allow Committee members to visit the site. 
 
 

117 P1084.12 - 26 CURTIS ROAD, EMERSON PARK, HORNCHURCH  
 
The application before members sought permission for the demolition of an 
existing chalet bungalow and garage and the construction of a replacement 
detached dwelling and the erection of front and side boundary walls. 
 
It was noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Barry 
Tebbutt on the grounds that there had previously been discussions by the 
Committee about properties that were large in bulk and mass, whereby the 
preferred siting was a corner plot. Also, a building which had a large mass 



Regulatory Services Committee, 29 
November 2012 

 

 

 

and bulk was visually less obtrusive as a corner plot. The donor property 
was granted planning permission for extensions that were extensively the 
same footprint as the new property. A discussion was required as to 
whether the mass, height and bulk as a corner plot in the street scene was 
acceptable. 
 
During the debate members discussed the high build quality of the proposed 
dwelling and noted that there had been several letters of support for the 
development. 
 
Members noted that a Mayoral CIL contribution of £3,973.20 was liable for 
the proposed development. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused, however 
following a motion to grant planning permission it was RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the inclusion of planning 
conditions. The Committee delegated authority to the Head of Development 
and Building Control to include appropriate planning conditions, including 
conditions relating to removal of permitted development rights (extension 
and roof alterations only), boundary treatment, secure by design, 
landscaping, hours of construction, visibility splays plus other visuals. 
 
 

118 P1138.12 - HORNCHURCH COUNTRY PARK, SQUADRONS 
APPROACH  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the erection of a 
visitor and education centre in Hornchurch Country Park, on land off 
Squadrons Approach. The application was brought to the Committee as the 
application site was on Council owned land. 
 
Members noted that 1 late letter of representation had been received. 
 
It was also noted that the Council’s Environmental Health team were 
recommending a minor change to the wording of the contamination 
condition. 
 
During a brief debate members discussed the possibility of installing lighting 
along the entrance road to the centre. Officers advised that the limited 
budget available to fund the development would not be able to fund the long 
run of lighting that would be needed. 
 
It was noted that the proposal may be liable for the Mayor of London 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Based upon the information supplied 
with the application, the CIL payable would be approximately £8,200.00, 
unless an exemption was granted. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 29 
November 2012 

 

 

 

119 P1047.12 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 223-233 BRENTWOOD ROAD, 
ROMFORD  
 
Members noted that a Mayoral CIL contribution of £27,800 was liable for the 
proposed development and without debate RESOLVED that the proposal 
was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £54,000 to be used towards infrastructure 
costs in accordance with the Draft Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the agreement, prior to completion of the agreement, 
irrespective of whether the agreement is completed; 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the appropriate planning obligation/s 
monitoring fee prior to completion of the agreement.  

 
The Committee delegated to the Head of Development and Building Control 
authority to grant planning permission subject to the completion of the 
above legal agreement, and planning conditions as set out in the report.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


